services of said judge while acting in probate matters.

SECTION 7. All appeals in civil actions from justices Appeals of the peace of the county of Douglas, shall be made to the county court.

SECTION 8. All civil actions now pending in the cir- Transfer of accuit court of said county, and all judgments now docketed with the clerk of said circuit court, in conformity to chapter 67 of the general laws of 1863, in which the value of property or the amount of money in controversy shall not exceed twenty thousand dollars, are hereby transferred to said county court, and shall be deemed therein, the same as if originally brought in or appealed to said county court.

SECTION 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1864.

CHAPTER 120.

·

.

[Published March 28, 1864.]

▲N AOT to amend section 1 of chapter 292 of the general laws of 1863, entitled "an act to amend section 21 of chapter 22 of the general laws of 1859, entitled 'an act relative to the sale of lands for unpaid taxes, and the conveyance and redemption thereof.""

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Section twenty-one of chapter twenty- Certificate of two of the general laws of 1859, as amended by section three of chapter fifty-three of the general laws of 1860, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 21. Upon the redemption of any lands sold for taxes, by payment to the clerk of the board of supervisors, such clerk shall execute to the person so redeeming, a receipt, specifying therein the name of the purchaser, the land redeemed and the amount of the redemption money paid on each parcel, separately, and also, in distinct items, the whole amount of penalties and advertising fees on the parcels embraced therein, and his fees for said receipt; and such clerk shall also enter on the and treasure.

sale list kept by him, the name of the person redeeming. the sum paid therefor by him, (exclusive of fees as aforesaid.) and the time when paid, which receipt, before it shall be evidence of such redemption, shall be presented to the treasurer of the same county, and countersigned by him, and said treasurer shall also make a similar entry in the sale list kept by him, with that above required to be made by such clerk, and before said receipt shall be delivered to the person as redeeming : provided, however, that the clerk of the county board shall not be required to include in the same receipt of redemption, lands sold in different years.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in feree from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 8, 1864.

CHAPTER 121.

[Published March 12, 1864.]

AN ACT to authorize the clerk of the board of supervisors of Juneau county to cause to be published a list of certain unredeemed lands.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The clork of the board of supervisors and such of the county of Juneau, shall cause to be published in the newspaper published in said county, in which the publication should have been made during the year 1868, a list of all unredeemed lots and lands which were sold by the treasurer of said county in the year 1861, for the taxes, interest and charges thereon, which list shall specify each tract or lot, the name of the person to whom assessed, if to any, and the amount of taxes, charges and interest calculated to the last day of redemption, due on each parcel, together with a actice that unless such lands shall be redeemed on or before the first day of January next, they will be conveyed to the purchaser. Said list shall be published once a week for twelve successive weeks, at least six months before said first day of January, 1865; and such publication

Receipt to inone year ouly.

Publication of list of unredeem-

١